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TIie DepatJ' M.lallter or RaD-W97• 1111d Trauport (Shrl Alas->:
'(a) Yes.

(b) The proposals referred to the eetablishment of Seamen's �mploy­
meot offices, delegation to the Aalan Jlelional Maritime Conference and eliclbility of ·Seamen who are out of employment for more than one year for free medical treatment.

ERGOT

1U. Shrl N. M. L!Dpm: Will the Minister of Food and .uriealtare be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are Importing any ergot; and

(b) what steps have been taken to produce ergot artll'lclally In India?

TIie Minister of Food &114 Apicals tar. (Sbrl KJdwai): (a) Yes.

(b-.Xreot is· the dried "sclerotlum"
!restfng stage) of a parasitic fun,us.
• claviceps purpurea", which infecµ
.and develops on the flower ot the rye plant. Ergot is already being grown in Madras State and that Government has been advised to increase its suoplies. A scheme submitted by Assam Government for tlnan<'ial assi�tanrc from the Indian Council of Ac'icultural Researc:h Is under ronsideration. The development of ergot is also included in a seheme of the West Bengal Government.

DISTRICT MEIHCAI. OFFICERS
643. Sbrl Nambiar: Will the Minister of Rallwa,s be pleased to state:
(a) whether It is a fact that two

District Medical Officers who retired on Super-annuation were �mployed cm the Northern Railway and if so,
.. hy;

(b) whether these postings have affected the promotions of the junior lledical Officers:

(c) whether Government prowse to place on the Table of the House the names of those re-employed with the particulars of excess amount spent on that account;

(d) whether It is also a fact that Ibey (re-employed) have applied for further extension of their employment and if so. whether their request has been granted; and .

(e) whether it b the oractice to re-employ those retl red on super--an­
nuatlon and If so, whether all appllca-Uons received will be 11milarlY conai­
,-.CST

TIie Depot,- Mialater GI Ballway, and Trau,ort (Sbrl Alapua):
(a) Yes: no serviog Medical officers. with the requisite qualltlcation aod experience were available for ap...
polntment on the Northern RallwaY.

(b) No.
(c) Dr. R. C. Mahaian and Dr_

H. S . Chhachi; there was no excess amount spent oo this account.

(d) No.
(e) Yes, !or short periods, in ca�

eorles where n o suitable servina employee is available for appointmen.&, or there ls a shortaiie of trained persons. Applications received are considered on merits.

BRICK MANUFACTURING CoMPANY A'J
MYSORE M[Nl:S

RH. Sbrl Thlmmalah: Will the Minister of Labour be oleased to state whether it -ls a fact tbat the brick manufacturing company- at Mysore Mines in Kolar Gold Fields has been closed and it so. the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Labour (Shrl V. V.
Girl): Ye�; the factory was closed aa it was reported fo be running at a loss.

Cow SLAUCHTER

645. Sard.lr A. S. Sai.i:a!: Ca) WlU
the Minlstt:r of l'ood and AKricullure be pleased to state whether Government have implemented all the recommendations or the Committee which was set up to find out ways and means to ban cow slaughter in India?

(b) It the reply to p;,irt Ca) above be In the negative, what time Government wili lak� to implement the recommendation�'!

(c) Is It a fact that Governm�nt are further examinin11 the matter as re,.
gards unlicensed and unauthorised slaughter of cattle?

(d) Do Government prono,;e to mai«o, a law tor orohibitiog slauizhter of cattle?

The Minister of Food' ud AgTlcaJ:.
ture (Shrl Kidwal): (a) and (b). The Government of India appointed . an expert committee to consider and recommend a comprehensive plan of action for preserving the cattle wealtb of the country and for i,romollna It.a development. The Committee sub­
mlth!d iis report in November 19411.
Coples of the report were circulated to the members of the House. The Committee recommended 111te,. ali4,.
tha.t t.he alauehter of cattle was Dot.
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